

No. 16-273

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,  
*PETITIONER,*

V.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER, DEIRDRE GRIMM,  
*RESPONDENT.*

---

*On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE,  
PROFESSORS JONATHAN H. ADLER,  
JAMES F. BLUMSTEIN, RICHARD A. EPSTEIN,  
AND MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL,  
AND CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

January 10, 2016

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD CONFORM <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE TO THE RULES OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE.....	6
II. CURRENT <i>AUER</i> DOCTRINE UNDERMINES DUE PROCESS, THE RULE OF LAW, AND SEPARATION OF POWERS....	10
A. <i>Auer</i> Undermines Due Process and the Rule of Law .....	10
B. <i>Auer</i> Undermines Separation of Powers.....	10
C. This Case Shows <i>Auer</i> at Its Worst .....	13
III. <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE SHOULD BE LIMITED TO INTERPRETATIONS THAT HAVE GONE THROUGH NOTICE-AND- COMMENT .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arriaga v. Fla. Pac. Farms, L.L.C.</i> , 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	6, 15
<i>Bassiri v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 463 F.3d 927 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	15
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7, 14
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	7
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Decker v. N.W. Env. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) .....	6
<i>Keys v. Barnhart</i> , 347 F.3d 990 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	7

<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011) .....	6
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lachman</i> , 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	7, 8, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 USC § 1681.....	3, 9
<b>Regulations</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 106.33.....	3, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015).....	10
James F. Blumstein, <i>New Wine in Old Bottles: Title IX and Transgender Identity Issues</i> , Vanderbilt Pub. L. Research Paper No.16-51, <a href="http://bit.ly/2jbBEkL">http://bit.ly/2jbBEkL</a> .....	5
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964) .....	10
Robert A. Anthony, <i>The Supreme Court and the APA: Sometimes They Just Don't Get It</i> , 10 Admin. L.J. Am. U. 1 (1996) .....	12
